

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHIL BERGER, President Pro Tempore of the
North Carolina Senate; THOM TILLIS, Speaker of the
North Carolina House of Representatives,

Petitioners,

v.

MARCIE FISHER-BORNE, *et al.*,

Respondents,

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

ROBERT D. POTTER, JR.
5821 Fairview Road
Suite 207
Charlotte, NC 28209
(704) 552-7742
rdpotter@rdpotterlaw.com

*Additional Counsel
Listed on Inside Cover*

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
CENTER FOR CONST'L
JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2587
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional Counsel:

NOEL H. JOHNSON
JOSEPH A. VANDERHULST
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION
209 West Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599
njohnson@actrightlegal.org
jvanderhulst@actrightlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
INTRODUCTION	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Determination in <i>Bostic</i> that this Court’s Summary Disposition in <i>Baker</i> <i>v. Nelson</i> Is No Longer Binding on the Lower Courts, Ignores Key Language from <i>Hicks</i> and Conflicts With Decisions from the First and Sixth Circuits	9
A. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> is binding precedent for the lower courts until this Court says otherwise	9
B. The Fourth Circuit’s rejection of <i>Baker</i> as binding authority is in conflict with decisions from the First, Sixth, and Eighth Circuits, though in agreement with decisions of the Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits.	12

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding that Same-Sex Marriage Is a Fundamental Right Improperly Sidestepped this Court’s Decision in <i>Glucksberg</i> , Widened an Existing Conflict Among the Circuit Courts, and Will Have Profound Consequences on State Marriage Laws.....	17
A. The Fourth Circuit sidestepped this Court’s directive in <i>Glucksberg</i> to provide “a careful description of the asserted fundamental liberty interest.”	17
B. There is a multifaceted conflict among the circuit courts about whether a State’s man-woman definition of marriage must be subjected to heightened scrutiny.	20
C. Left in place, the Fourth Circuit’s holding treating same-sex marriage as a fundamental right will have profound consequences for other longstanding limitations on marriage throughout the Fourth Circuit.....	23
III. Whether a State’s Man-Woman Definition of Marriage Is Sufficiently Tailored to Advance the State’s Legitimate, even Compelling Interest in Encouraging the Optimal Two-Biological Parent Family Structure for the Procreation and Rearing of Children, Is Itself an Important Issue that Has Not Been Decided by this Court.....	26
IV. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle for Addressing the “Fundamental Right” Aspect of the Fourth Circuit’s Decision and Its Collateral Consequences on State Marriage Laws.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Oct. 14, 2014, as amended Oct. 15, 2014).....	1a
B. Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Oct. 14, 2014, as amended Oct. 15, 2014).....	8a
C. Order of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina Granting Intervention (Oct. 14, 2014)	11a
D. Notices of Appeal	30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15
<i>American Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012)	16
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	passim
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	21
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 20, 22
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	13, 20
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Brennan v. Silvergate Dist. Lodge No. 50</i> , 503 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	26
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d, 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	17

<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , No. 14-1253-PG, 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014)	14
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	17
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Doe v. Hodgson</i> , 478 F.2d 537 (2nd Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984)	16
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974)	16
<i>General Synod v. Cooper</i> , No. 14-2225 (4th Cir., filed Nov. 6, 2014)	4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	passim
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>In re Complaint of Ross Island Sand & Gravel</i> , 226 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	13, 20

<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 20, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	22
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	18, 19
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	10, 15
<i>Massachusetts Food Ass'n v. Massachusetts Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n</i> , 197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 188 F. App'x 540 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , No. 14A196, 135 S. Ct. 32 (Aug. 20, 2014).....	3
<i>Merritt v. Attorney Gen.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-00215-BAJ, 2013 WL 6044329 (M.D. La. Nov. 14, 2013)	13, 14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 418 U.S. 915 (1974)	11
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	17

<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	25
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	17
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	13
<i>Port Auth. Bondholders Protective Comm. v.</i> <i>Port of N.Y. Auth.</i> , 387 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1967)	10, 11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	17
<i>Rich v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F.Supp.3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014)	14, 34
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	22
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	24
<i>Skinner v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	19
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	17

Steffan v. Perry,
 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc) 21

Thomasson v. Perry,
 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc) 21

Tully v. Griffin, Inc.,
 429 U.S. 68 (1976) 15

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 5

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) passim

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) passim

Williams v. Chrans,
 50 F.3d 1356 (7th Cir. 1995) 22

Windsor v. United States,
 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14

Witt v. Department of the Air Force,
 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) 21

Woodward v. United States,
 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 21

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1257(2)..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)-(4)..... 2
 28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)..... 2
 Md. Code, Fam. Law § 2-201 24
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-178 24
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-183 23
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2 4
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2 3
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-2 24
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-2.1 24
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-3 24
 North Carolina Const. art. XIV, § 6 2
 S.C. Code § 20-1-10 24
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2
 Va. Code § 20-48..... 24

Other Authorities

1 The Divorce Law Debates: Transcripts from
 the 1965-1973 Annual Meetings of the
 Uniform Law Commission (Judy Parejko ed.,
 Aug. 7, 1969) 7

Allen, Douglas W., & Maggie Gallagher, *Does
 Divorce Law Affect the Divorce Rate? A Review
 of Empirical Research, 1995-2006*, Institute for
 Marriage and Public Policy Research Brief 1
 (Jul. 2007), available at [http://www.marriage
 debate.com/pdf/imapp.nofault.divrate.pdf](http://www.marriage

 debate.com/pdf/imapp.nofault.divrate.pdf)..... 31

Alvaré, Helen M., <i>The Turn Toward the Self in the Law of Marriage & Family: Same-Sex Marriage & Its Predecessors</i> , 16 <i>Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 135, 150 (2005)	7, 31
<i>An Act to Provide that Marriages Recognized Outside of this State Between Persons of the Same Gender are Not Valid: Senate Debate on S.B. 1487</i> (N.C. June 18, 1996)	28
Gates, Gary J., “LGBT Parenting in the United States” (Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, Feb. 2013), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/lgbt-parenting.pdf	32
<i>House Welfare Reform and Human Resources Committee; Hearing on H.B. 1452</i> (N.C. June 18, 1996).....	28
Lofquist, Daphne, <i>Same-Sex Couple Households</i> (U.S. Census Bureau, Sept. 2011), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/acsbr10-03.pdf	33
Nakonezny, Paul A., et al., <i>The Effect of No-Fault Divorce Law on the Divorce Rate Across the 50 States and Its Relation to Income, Education, and Religiosity</i> , 57 <i>J. Marr. & Fam.</i> 477 (1995).....	31
<i>North Carolina Marriage Protection Amendment: Senate Debate on S.B. 514</i> (Sept. 13, 2011)	8, 27
Parkman, Allen M., <i>Good Intentions Gone Awry: No-Fault Divorce and the American Family</i> (2000)	7

Sacks, Rabbi Lord Jonathan, Address to the International Interreligious Colloquium on the Complementarity of Man and Woman, the Vatican (Nov. 17, 2014), available at <http://humanum.it/en/videos/#colloquium>. 6

Shapiro, Stephen M., *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013) 16

Simons, Ronald L., et al., *Explaining the Higher Incidence of Adjustment Problems Among Children of Divorce Compared With Those in Two Parent Families*, 61 *J. Marr. & Fam.* (1999) 7

Sullins, D. Paul, *Child emotional problems in non-traditional families* (Oct. 3, 2014), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2500537>. 29, 30, 32

Trandafir, Mircea, *The Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Different-Sex Marriage: Evidence from the Netherlands* (2009), available at http://www.iza.org/conference_files/TAM_2010/trandafirm6039.pdf 30

Wallerstein, Judith, et al., *The Unexpected Legacy of Divorce: A 25 Year Landmark Study* (2000) 7

Wright, Charles Alan, *et al.*, *15A Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1991) 5

Rules

S.Ct. Rule 10(a) 16

S.Ct. Rule 10(c) 16, 20
